recognized as employee benefits in the accompanying consolidated income statement for the
year ended 31 December 2007.

Expense recognized in profit or loss in the year 2007 is as follows:
 2007
Total contribution payment 91,081
Unfunded liability 164,598
 255,679
Principal actuarial assumptions used at the reporting date were as follows:

2007

   %
Discount rate at 31 December   16.77-10.17
Inflation  8-4.85
Future real salary increases  1.5
Medical cost trend rate  12.8-7.76
Future pension increases  8-4.85

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended 31 December 2007
(Currency: Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))

 47

20 Other liabilities and accrued expenses (continued)

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.
The average life expectancy of an individual retiring at age 60 is 17 for males, and at age 58 for
females is 23.

The sensitivity analysis of defined benefit obligation of excess liabilities is as follows:

% change in defined benefit obligation

Assumption change
Pension Benefits

  %
Medical Benefits

%
Overall

%
Discount rate +1% (9.3) (13.2) (11.9)
Discount rate -1% 11.3 16.8 14.9
Medical inflation +10% of CPI  9.9 6.4
Medical inflation -10% of CPI  (7.8) (5.1)

Insurance business related provisions

Insurance business related provisions are detailed in the table below:

 2007   2006
   Garanti Garanti Garanti

  Emeklilik AŞ Sigorta AŞ Emeklilik AŞ Total
Reserve for  unearned
   premiums, net  25,188  83,254 17,837 101,091
 Gross  26,858  180,045 19,205 199,250
 Reinsurers’ share  (1,670)  (94,291) (1,368) (95,659)
   Deferred commission – net  -  (2,500) - (2,500)

Provision for claims, net   4,882  33,364 2,967 36,331
 Gross  5,022  84,260 4,225 88,485
 Reinsurers’ share  (140)  (50,896) (1,258) (52,154)

Life mathematical reserves   71,080   - 69,322   69,322
 101,150 116,618 90,126 206,744

Reserve for employee severence indemnity
Movement in the reserve for employee severance indemnity is as follows:
 2007 2006
Balance, beginning of the year 38,280 32,860
Effects of change in actuarial assumptions - (3,605)
Disposal due to sale of consolidated affiliates (592) (111)
Payments during the year (6,505) (7,173)
Provision for the year 13,685 16,309
Balance, end of the year 44,868 38,280

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended 31 December 2007
(Currency: Thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))

 48

20 Other liabilities and accrued expenses (continued)

The computation of the liabilities is based upon the retirement pay ceiling announced by the
government. The ceiling amounts applicable for each year of employment are YTL 2,030.19
and YTL 1,857.44 at 31 December 2007 and 2006, respectively.

The principal actuarial assumptions are as follows:
 2007 2006
   %   %
Discount rate 11.00 11.00